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BettyJ. Camin 
3123 Childers St. 
Raleigh, N. C. 27612 

Dear Mrs. Cami n: 

EDGAR L. DUNN 
54ZZ GASTON AVE. 

DALLAS, TEXAS 75214 

Thank you for the 
disappointing that 
However, the first 
results. 

information thus far received. It is 
there is no more conclusive proof. 

brush doesn't always signal the final 

I have enclosed a check for $13.00, the balence due. 

There 
me. 
1937, 
to me 

is one additional thing, I would ask you to do for 
Will you copy "Dunn and Allied Families"; Creasy, 
as I mentioned in my first letter and send the copy 
along with a statement for the cost involved. 

My next step will be to find a researcher in 
Al. to comb the deed books and probate records 
have more information upon which to tie to 
Carolina Dunns. 

Sincerely 

gJ;. 
E. L. Dunn 

Monroe Co. 
in order to 

the North 



5 April, 1984 

Mr. Edgar L. Dunn 
5422 Gaston Avenue 
Dallas Taxas, 75214 

Dear Mr. Dunn, 

Thank you for the payment. 

The Probate Judge of Monroe County Ala. has marriage, probate & 
land records foom 1832. There are no other records listed in 
Everton POblishers "Handyn book, but, that doesn't mean that no 
other$ exist. 

You should be interested especially in the deed indices for the 
Dunns - both Grantor and Grantee. Also the Probate (Wills) and 
the marriage records if they are easy to investigate. Good 
luck with this search. I would like to see it end successfully. 

Sincerely, 

Betty J. Camin 
3123 Childers St. 
Raleigh , N.C. 27612 

Copy Fees 
Time 

Total: 



l 

EDGAR L. DUNN 
54ZZ GASTON AVE. 

DALLAS, TEXAS 75214 

27 January 1984 

Betty J. Camin 
3123 Childe~s St. 
Raleigh, N. C. 27612 

Dear Ms. Camin: 

I have obtained your neme from the North Carolina State Library 
in response to my inquire for persons willing to perform 
genealogical research for a fee. 

Enclosed, please find my check for $150.00 as a retainer, should 
you accept my request to research North Carolina records. 

My specific objective is to confirm or deni a connection between 
one Lemon Dunn of Edgecomb Co.,N. C. and a Lemon Dunn found in 
the 1850 census of Monroe Co. Alabama. 

Data: 1850 Census, Monroe Co., Al. , 20 Dec 1850 .. 

Lemon Dunn -- --.. Mary Dunn 
Mary 
Washington 
John 
Ara she 
James 

50 
20 
15 
14 
12 

4 
1 

M 
F 
F 
M 
M 
M 
M 

Shoemaker N. C. 
Ala.,. 
Ala. 
Ala. 
Ala. 
Ala. 
Ala. 

This data suggest that Lemon Dunn had been in Ala. some 15 to 20 
years, however, my research has not turned up a Lemon Dunn in 
Ala. before or after the 1850 census~ 

Data: Lemon Dunn and wife Mary Ann (Polly) Wilkinson of Edgecomb 
Co.,N. C. as listed in John Dunn Bible, "Bible Records of Early 
Edgecomb, N.C."; Williams, issued: 

Joshua Washington 
Burrell 

.Benjamin Wilkinson 
Lemon 
Lemon Sessume 
Mary Ann 
Sarah 
Wild~nson Sessume 

b. 7 Nov 1812 
b. 23 Feb 1814 



Data: Deed Book #23-563: 14 Dec 1844 Division of real estate of 
Lemon Dunn deed. among lawful representatives as follows: 

Benjamin Dunn 
Mary Ann Dunn 
Lemmon S. Dunn 
Sarah Dunn 
Wilkinson Dunn 
Burrell Dunn 

I 

Data: Lemon Dunn apparently died early 1842 per Deed Book #19-123 

In the North Carolina State Library are two books on the Dunn 
family. They are: "Dunn and Allied Families";Creasy, 1937 and ''A 
Registry of the Decendents of } ames Leonidas Dunn and Dorothy _.i 
~ Arrington" r Alston, 1959. The la t ter boo k may be 
important because James Leonidas Dunn b. 14 Mar 1838, d. 9 May 
1887 is a son of Burwell or Burrell Dunn and Lucinda Draugham. 
Burrell is listed as a son of Lemon Dunn & Mary Ann Wilkinson and 
a receiver in the division of the estate. 

Your assistance will be greatly appreciated and I look forward to 
hearing from you giving me your conditions for doing the research 
that I am requesting. 
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l ey Carr 1 five shillings. 
:mey: feather bed and he if er. 
·-.r Stricklin: five shillings. 
:ive shillings. 

one cow and all cabinet 

: , Nancy Dunn: one cow. 
llO acres of land. 
one cow and feather bed. 
feather bed and Negro 

:.geon '?) 
Ley: feather bed, and one 

i..JO acres of land / feather 
::. te after the death of wife, 

' lantation of 210 acres, 
: of estate after the death 
'lave named Ben after the 

l 8 one Barrel of Apple 
ells of Sider to pay my 

) 
) (Signed) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

) 
) 

his 
John ! Dunn 

mark 

. r"t 17931 Edgecombe County / 

~---------~----·--------~ ...... ~-~-------~-~----~·-----...-.. 

Raleigh 

1 

..... 

l 

Dunn Lineage 

Thomas Dunn of James City Co., Virginia 

)) fifHJ J> •S A. 
.,,\ /f}!I £ . 777 

John Dunn, Sro~Easter Kinsey of Isle of Wight Co., 
) Va. and Edgecombe Co., N. c. 
) -3. t"1J..~d,./7'1$1.1t1Se.·'-33 . 

John Dunn, Jr.--Ann Sessums of Edgecombe Co., 
) N. c. 
).b.rn1 ~. r787J. 1SS-o+ 

Lamon Dunn--Mary Ann Wilkinson of Edgecombe Co. 1 
) N. c. 
) ,k.1007~.1•"'8 j, 16(6 dl&t 

Burrell Dunn--Lucinda Drusilla Draughan of Edge-
) cambe and Halifax Co., No c. 
) _A, 10~&,... dAe@?fWI.., I~· .£.1~/ d.19U 

J aines Leonidas Dunn-DOrothy Miriam Arrington 
of Halifax Co., N. Ce _____ .. ________________________________ _ 



Mr. Edgar L~ Dunn 
5422 Gaston Avenue 
DAllas, Texas 

75214 

Dear Mr. Dunn, 

Spent one hour on the Dunns for you this afternoon. The f~rst book I checked 
was the "Registry - Dunn" you had mentioned. It is a very neat little book 
and enclosed is a copy of same. The cover wouldn't copy for some reason -
not that that •atters. 

Do you wish to have me find the wills etc. to prove these relationships 
occuring here in N.C.? We have several Absts on Isle of Wight material. 
Perhaps this will show the relationships you might want. If not, perhaps you 
should look for someone nearer to Isle of Wight. It would be necessary to 
charge $15 per hour work time, motel room and milage - adding up to a vairly ex 
expensive trip. 

'Whatever •••••••••.• 

Sincerely, 

Betty J. Canlin 

3123 Childers St. 
Raleigh, N.C. 27612 

Deposit $150 
Time .& Copy $16.50 
Balance on deposit $133.50 



___ \ ____ _ 

8 March 1984 

Mr. Edgar L. Dunn 
5422 Gaston Avenue 
Dallas, Tx., 75214 

Dear Mr. Dunn, 

Let me start by advising you not to get excited - I have proven absolutely 
nothing as far as I have gone on this search. 

Have for you the "Estate Papers of Lemon Dunn" of Edgecomb Countyt N.C. and 
those for "John Dunn, son of John Dunn'! Interesting, but, of no use to you 
without any mention of Lemon Dunn. 

In Edgecomb County I have called for Estates for the Dunns, Sessums and the 
Wilkinsons. Found no daughters named Ann or Mary Ann or any mention of 
Dunn grandchildren etc. Also called for Wills, & Guardianships - 0 -

Checked into the Colonial Records by Clark hoping to prove something from the 
book I copied for you. I am told that Mr. Johnson does a lot of his work 
from "Traditionu. Perhaps you will understand that better than I do at this 
time. Begkepa tbawopid ~atllkgabdutd .. it6nwrtceMto H'8haildhaskoaben4 asking 
taametfalep£ealdt84r6nttpeubcokseae pheDlsproofs cannbe foaudd. Don't menjion 
my name or he will know where the address came from ee~~. 
In Halifax County I also called for Edtates, Wills & Guardianships for 
Dunn, Seasons and Kinsey. -0- again. There was an earlier Sessions - Elmore in 
1817. Also checked Halifax Will and Estate INdex Book. 

Read Edgecomb Abstracts of Estates, 1720-1820 and 1820-1850. 

Edgecomb Estates: 
Burrell, 1856 - Paper referring to Lawsuit 1856-1858 
Jacob 1848, Paper listing many people - Edge. Equity Ct. Tall Term 1848-

list of children of Laurence Dunn & of Jacob Dunn - shows that the late John 
Dunn of Edge. leaving widow Cynthia land. (copied entire folder.) 

James Dunn. Will os Wm. Ho~erton - dtrt Nancy H. Married James Dunn. 
Adm. Wilson Sessums- James died about 1848 - div. of negros. Polly Dunn & 
Lamon s. Dunn adms of Jamee Dunn - Sept. 1847 bond. - legal rep. of Terrey or L 
Larrey Dunn, father of James Dunn. signed by Polly & L.S. Dunn. 

John Dunn 1831 wife Sinthy. August Court 1831 - widows 1 year set off -
Sinthy D. 

Larry Dunn 1847. Wife Polly Dunn. 
Lemon Dunn 1842 - Copied. 
Nicholas Dunn 1839. Fanny W~-' Wm. Dunn, Lavruc~, Punconch , Delilah, 

& Anson Dunn, Jacob & John Dunn. 
Polly Dunn 1858. ~Tin-L Allen Mosely, husband of Patsy. 

Ed~ecomb Wills: 
:&illy 1853T friend Polly Dunn, wife of Jan1es Dunn and their dtr. Eliz. 
John, 1793, wife Ann, dtr. Milly D., Laurancy D., Mary Shreddin, Sealey(?) 

sons, Jacob, Nicholas, Stephen, Phillip, Burrell, Lamon, (130a.) Johas. Gddtr. 
Nancy. Exors. Nicholas, Ann, Lamon Dunn & Wm. Booodworth. 
Ann lfifi9 1809. Proved by John Wilkinson - gdsn. Joshua Dunn, son of Lamon D., 
Anson, son of Nicholas Dunn. Dtrs. S. Lavrana D., Selah D., son Lamon Dunn Exor. 

Mary 1862. d. SAlly, s. Wilkinson L. Dunn, Lemon S. Dunn. 
Benjamin 1857 -

PeJl1lY 1842. Sister Dillia. 
Edgeeomh-istatee-~ 

Sessoms - .Tsirnh 17Q':\ ! wi f'p Frances• dtr. Betsy .. 



/ 

Re: The "Bible Records of Early Edgecomb, N. C." entry. More often than not, 
when there are two entries for the same name, it means that the first person 
died and the name was used once more. On occasion you will find that the 
same name is used twice in a family. Because there is no mention of the first 
Lemon in the estate records of Lemon Dunn, I would suspect that the first 
son named Lemon died. However, I found no record of such. A young child would 
not have an estate so there is no reason for a record of the death. 

I looked a,t the 1850 Ala. cenaux hoping to find something you missed. There 
wasn't a thing more than what you had recorded. Do you have any idea of the 
relationship of Mary, aged 20? Do you suppose she is the mother of the two 
younger children? Isn't it strange that there are no other records on the 
1840 and 1860 census. Have you read the records of the children in later years? 
Do they stick with the born in Ala. record? What do they say about their patedten 
birth state? Did any of them live into the 1880s? 

Do you have any of their middle names? 

Lemons. Dunn married Georgiana V. Gallin in 1851 in Iredell Co., N.C. 
(son of ????) 

I have notes on the Edgecomb Co. marriage bonds. There is nothing related to 
any of the people listed in the little book etc. etc. The earliest is for 
Jacob M. Polly Pitt in 1818. 

I note that there is a Lemmon listed in the Georgis 1850 c.i. I didn't run the 
film and read. Rand. Co. 

In s.c. there is Burrell listed in Sumpter County - 371 and William on 368. 
Perhaps it would be good to look at these two entries for the mens ages and to 
look into the county a little further hoping that Lemon came from that group. 
No Lemon in N.C. 1850, Ala. 1830 and 1840, as you must know. 

The 1840 census in Monroe Co. Monroe was formed from Creek & Cherokee Cessions. 
We have a book on the marriages recorded in that territory (?) - No Lemon Dunn. 
A William in 1843, Susan in 1875, S. E. in 1868 etc. 

In the Edgecomb Deed Indices Lemon first appears in 1809 and continues until after 
1835. There is no way to separate this one lemon from any other with6ut an in­
depth study. It is spelled Lamon in the deeds. Lemmon s. appears in 1845 and 
is still there in 1855, where I stopped reading the index. 

The larger portion of the time spent was used in trying to find a parent for 
Lemon. I imagine that there is something in the Isle of Wight material here in 
the 11btary that might help to support Hugh Johnsons theory. but, did not have 
any time to get into that item. 

What I strongly suggest is that we try once more to ifid further information in 
Ala. and wherever you have record of the family later. All this in order to go 
back! ti! I 

It is always somewhat depressing to prove that there is no record on a line. Do 
hope that something will break later for you. 

Have you tried the LDS Church records. Perhaps someone has done something there 
that mi2ht heln vou. 



DUNN - 3 

With the different Lamon, Lemon, Lemmon men about, I would {~Uspect that the 
name goes quite a bit further back in the line. Not thai that idea ~ill help 
you ,either. r l 

.. ..... £ 
,/ ;I . 

• - r~ focerely' ...,,,--~-
\ .. .. • .. •'"·~.~ l .a~"P 

l1f..,.,."' ~· ·",,,,,. 
k ,..-_.::..;" 

/"'~-~~ Betty J. Camin 
,.,.;..,,.,.,,.,.. 3123 Childers St. 

Raleigh, N.C. 27612 

.-----~--·---
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MR. EDGAR L. DUNN 
5422 Gaston Ave., Dallas, Texas 75214 
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CALL NO. North Carolina 
State Archives 

Raleigh 
North Carolina 

Name of COUNTY ~"'[) b'e:----

Specific RECORD 
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I.D. No. 

Date J _. I For staff use 



State Archives 
Raleigh 

!North Carolina 

Name of COUNTY (,;2'"''tJbC 

Specific RECORD ~Sr; 

IJ!f' ti/ :z:>v41al 
~ 

fame of USER 

:.n. No. 

late staff use 



State Archives 
Raleigh 

orth Carolina 

Name of COU~PY ~(;'C;?'. 

3pecific RECORD v~~~ : 
(i111AJ~ 

:... -::;:::::::::.-

fame of USER 

:.n. No. 

ia te for staff use 



State Archives 
Raleigh 

orth Carolina 

3pecific RECORD v~~~ : 
~"11/AJ ~ 

),_ -::::::::::----
fame of USER 

: .D. No. 

iate for staff use 



Mrs. Betty Gamin 
3123 Childers Street 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27612 

Dear Betty, 

November 7, 1983 
_>,,.,,.,<~ 

6 ,t,. ... .,,,.. 
~ol.J 

Enjoyed meeting you and finding the records of my Daniel 
Dunn. After leaving Raleigh I drove to Pinehurst and spent 
Wednesday afternoon and all day Thursday playing golf. Came 
home Friday. Yesterday I filled out family groups sheets and 
pedigree charts and today I had copies made and mailed eight 
letters. 

When I came home your letter was in our mailbox. I will 
write Jack Mullinax. My Daniel Dunn was born June 1761 and 
would have been 17 years old in 1777. Ile need to check any 
Frontier, Militia, etc. records for the years 1778-1782, for 
both North and South Carolina patriots serving in 1fashington 
and Sulliwan Counties. If there are such records, please go 
ahead with this resear h. 

Thank you for writ ng. 

Rega"'dV 
( 1 y 
4 ( 
Ralph Dunn 
.6? Brookside Lane 
Sherman, Connecticut 06784 
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2 November 1983 

Mr. Ra.lphDunn 
67 Brookside Lane 
Sherm.an, Conn. , 06784 

Dear Ra.l.ph, 

r l 

It was a :pleasure working with you this morning. Thank you for the opportunity. 

The Mullinax name is: 
Mr. Je.ckkD. Mu.llina.x 
t.it~sLaae 
Sheridan, Wyaning, 82801 

OBe does go south to Geo~gia, Florida or somesuch for the winter, so it may take a 
bit of time to hear fran him. 

I didn't find that much on the Mullinax. Looked for Wills in Tryon, Lincoln, Ruther­
ford and Meck1enberg Counties for that name for him. Dontt really know just wha.t he 
has on them. 

Have read a.l.l the little and big lists in 

-~- for Dunn. 

Frontier Btltkting & Indian We.rs, 1758-1777 
from: Box 1, Military Collection. 

Please let me know if there is anything more I can do for you here. 

Betty J. Camin 
3123 Childers St. 
Raleigh, N.C. 27612 

I 

r. 



Hrs. Betty J, Gamin 
3123 Childers Street 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27612 

Dear Betty, 

/: 

October 22, 1983 
67 Brookside Lane 
Sherman, Connecticut 06784 

I am planning to fly to Raleigh on November 1st with my 
neighbor. ~e will stay at the Sheraton Grabtree Inn. I would 
like to meet with you at the State Archives Building, 109 East Jones 
Street, (the Search Room, Archives Branch, Division of Archives 
and History, Department of Cultural Resources) Wednesday morning 
on October 2, to look at any Revolutionary War records to possibly 
locate my anohestor, Daniel Dunn. 

I am enclosing a LSD family group sheet and the first two 
pages of the Dunn family portion of Olga Edward's "The Connection 
in East Tennessee". .Qanie __ l_.,Jl11nn served in the Revolutionary War 
and was granted 200 acres in Washington County, Tennessee in 1783 
by North Carolina. He sold this land in 1788. His last child, 
Ann, was born in Green County, Tennessee in 1799. I believe all 
his other children were born in North or South Carolina and they 
migrated to Tennessee after child #10, James, was born. 

I would like to find the unit Daniel Dunn served in during 
the Revolutionary War and where he lived prior to migrating to 
Tennessee (possibly Albermarle, North Carolina). 

Betty, I will call again Monday, October 30, to confirm a 
meeting, 

Yours very truly, 

'id~ 
Enclosures 
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ther's death. He took care of his mother until her death 
in 1803. The wife and children of Anderson Walker are 
not known but the census records indi'cate that both hr> 
:il1d hi" brother John had families. The 1 RfiO CE''l"'l" nf 
Greene Co. gives two families headed by Al1d"r"on Walk­
ers. One wa" nrobablv the son of John and other the "On 
of Anderson Walker Sr. 

MRS. MICHAL BLEU DAU. OF JOHN WALKER SR. 
703 (432) A daughter of John Walker Sr. married MICHAL 

BLEU. This is all we know but much re<:earch has been 
conducted in an effort to locate some dnta ahont them. 
Bleu is one form of Billue. Research innicates that Michael 
is a common name in the Billue family . 

; . t 

I 
I 
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THE DUNN FAMILY 

" 7~ ~AN~~U:;~~- is the !st progenito: the Blounl 
· Co. Dunns of whom we can be sure at this time. He may l 

have been the son of a .bevi Dunn who in 1794 bought 150 I 
acres in Rockbridge Co., Va. from James DAUGHERTY. I 
'l'he land, a part of Bordens grant, was sold by Levi Dunn 
on 2-7-1806 to Gabriel PENDAL. (Levi Dunn Sr. son of 
Daniel Dunn Sr. was only 9 years old in 1794 nnd too 
young to have been a party to this transaction.) '!'he Levi 
Dunn of Rockbridge could have been a brother of Daniel I 
Dunn Sr. . .· 

Daniel Dunn Sr. was born 6-7-1 '761 according to his · 
family Bible. Rhoda his wife was born 9-22-1759 and they • 
married 1-30-1781. Their deaths are also recorded in the 
Bible. Daniel died 3-25-1822 · nnd Rhoda died 8-25-1821. 
They probably died in Greene County, Tenn. as court rec­
ords there show that on 1-20-1824 the estate of Daniel 
Dunn was sold by his executor Levi Dunn. Daniel Dunn's· 
Bible record which will be given contains some vague en- · 1 
tries. After the son Daniel Jr.'s birth date is written "Had 
Rhoda," then follows the birth dates of twins James and 
William who cl.ied the same month. Rhoda may have been 
a twin of Daniel Jr. or this may have referred to Dabiel , 
Jr.'s eldest daughter. The enti-y, of Anne and WillismJt 
Dunn may also record the birth of twins. • 

Mary Alice Byrd Dunn whoaid research on this fam­
ily states that Daniel Dunn Sr. and Rhoda were married 
in Albemarle, Va. We were unable to cerify this as some 
of their records were destroyed in a court house fire. She 
also found on the Pittsburg Pay Rolls in the Virginia State 
Library that Daniel Dunn Sr. served 55 days in Capt. 
George McCullock's Co. during the Revolutionary War. 
He did not apply for n pension. One informant says he 
was born in Henrico Co., Va. but gives no source. · 

Daniel Dunn Sr; evidently came early to Washing_ton 
County (later a part of Wash. Co. was Greene Co.) ailie 
was selling land in 1788 on the waters of the Watauga that 
had earlier been granted to him. He was still there and 
selling land in 1796. A Daniel Dunn who was infirm was 
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excused from paying taxes in Wash. Co Tenn · 
Several of Daniel Dunn Sr.'s children ~ere m~e!i78~ 
Greene County. Apparently all of them moved to Blount 

R
Chounty, Tenn. and it is quite probable that Daniel Sr and 

oda came also. · 

BIBLE RECORD 
DANIEL DUNN SR. b 6-7-1761 
RHODA DUNN his wife b 9-22-1759 
They married 1-30-1781 

. 1. MILLEA DUNN b 9-10-1781 
2. MARY DUNN b 9-3-1783 
3. LEVY (LEVI) DUNN b 10-3-1785 
4. DANIEL DUNN JR.. b 12-26-1789 had Rhoda 
5. JAMES and WILLIAM b 10-5-1791. Wm. died the 

10th and James the 14th of the same 
6. JANE DUNN b 10-20-1792 
7. WILLIAM DUNN b 12-2fl-1793 
8. JAMES DUNN b 3-21-1797 
9. ANNE J?UNN b 6-17-1799 - William Dunn 

!.Th.is Bible record is copied as written. The last 
William Dunn" has nothing following the name). 

AMET.TA DUNN DAU. OF DANIEL DUNN SR 
705 (704~ AMELTA (MILLEA) DUNN b 9-10-1781 who ~as liv­

ing m 1850 in Walker Co .. Ga. and \Va<; blind m 2-8-1800 
Greene Co., Tenn. Jacob BTRD Sr. b abt 1780' and said to 
be the !'On of Pvt. John Bird, Rev. soldier. The children 
given bPlow are from many sources and may be incom­
nlPte. There are indications that there was a son Gardner 
BIRD. 

BIRD CHILDREN 
1. PHIL TP b 1802 
2. RHODA b 1804 
3. MARY b 1805 
4. DANTEL b 1808 
5. WM. BLUFFORD b 1811 
6. JOHN b 1812 
7. JACOB II b 1814 
8. LEVI b 1817 
9 . .JANE (GENNTE) b 1822 

706 (705) PHTLTP BTRD b abt 1802 Gref>ne Co .. Tenn. d abt 
1R33 m 2-22-1822 Greene Co. Lvdia DUNN b 5-24-1805 d 
8:25-1865 o Levi Dunn Sr. and Elizabeth HURST. Ch: Two 
girls under 10 in 1830; Samuel Marion b 5-4-1831 LaFay­
ette, Tenn . d 5-11-1907 Walker Co . Ga. m Susan GORT· 
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MAN· William Gardner b 1833 m Mary ALLENi Louisa E. 
Bird 1b 1837 m Henry STEPHENSONi ·Jasper (twin) b 
4-25-1839 d.y.; Jacob (twin) b 4-25-1839 d 9-1918 m 4-22-1865 
Emily ARNOLD; Amelia Lenah· (Lenora) Bird. Philip 
Bird m 2nd Mary PRICE and had a son Frank BIRD who 
died at age 8. Philip Bird moved from Blount Co., Tenn. 
to Walker Co., Ga. in 1847. He and his family spent the 
1st night there with his brother Levi Bird. On 1-20-1864 
Philip bought 160 acres in the 8th Dist. 4th Sec. Lot 237 
from Jesse Jay. The former owner, in 1850, was Jacob 
Bird Sr., the father of Philip. 

707 (706) AMELIA LENAH (LENORA) BIRD b 1843 d 1907 m 
Thomas Jefferson TIPTON b 1836 d 1892. Ch: Philip J ef­
ferson b 1863 m Molly TUCKER; Martha Sue b 1868 in a 
SANFIELD; Henry Elbert m Susan ARNOLD; Mary Lou­
isa m 1st Rufus WEST m 2nd Bart HOW ARD; Ed never 
married; Margaret m John NOBLETTi Victoria m Charlie 
NOBLETT; LaFayette; Melvin; Nancy E. TIPTON b abt 
1869. 

708 (705) RHODA BIRD b abt 1804 m William LAWSON b abt 
1805 son of Thomas Lawson and Mary BARRETT. Ch: 
Jacob; Thomas; Philip; William b 1830; Anna b 1834; How­
ell b 1835; Levi b 1838; Alsey b 1840; Rebecca b 1843; James 
LAWSON b 1845. Last child b in Ga., others in Tenn. 

709A (708) JACOB LAWSON b abt 1822 m 7-25-1840 Cecil 
HILL in Blount Co., Tenn. by Robt. Shields. Ch: Levi b 
1843; Mary b 1845; July LAWSON b 1850. From 1850 cen­
sus Walker Co., Ga. 

709 (708) THOMAS LAWSON b 1825 m 8-11-1841 Blount Co., 
Tenn., by Robt. SHIELDS, Rebecca LAMBERT b 1819. Ch: 
Wm. I. b 1845; Mary A. b 1847; James M. LAWSON b 1850. 
From 1850 census Walker Co., Ga. 

710 (708) PHILIP LAWSON b 1826 m 4-20-1843 by Robt. 
SHIELDS Blount Co., Tenn. Elizabeth RUSSELL. Ch: 
Daniel b 1844; James b 1846; Martin b 1847; Thomas LAW­
SON b 1850. All ch. b in Ga. Prob. others. From 1850 
census Walker Co., Ga. 

711 (705) MARY BIRD b 1-2-1805 d 2-24-1884 bur. Myers Cem., 
Townsend, Tenn. m 2-13-1825 Greene Co. Tenn. Howell 
LAWSON b 1-9-1804 d 3-20-1844 p Thom~s Lawson and 
Mary BARRETT. 

LAWSON CHILDREN 
1. JAMES DUNN b 1826 
2. DANIEL BIRD b 1827 
3. AMELIA b 1828 
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